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TECH SPEC
Bluetooth version: 4.2

Support: A2DP V1.3, AVRCP V1.6

Transducer: 2.25 inch

Rated power: 20 W RMS

Frequency response: 70 Hz - 20 kHz

Signal-to-noise ratio: >80 dB

Battery type:  Lithium-ion polymer 26 WH (Equivalent to 
3.6 V, 7260 mAh)

Battery charge time: 3.5 hours (5 V / 3 A)

Music playtime:  up to 12 hours (varies by brightness & 
volume level and audio content)

Bluetooth transmitter power: ≤10 dBm

Bluetooth transmitter frequency range: 2.402 – 2.480 GHz

2.4GHz SRD FREQUENCY RANGE:  2.407 – 2.475 GHz

Bluetooth transmitter modulation: GFSK, π/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK

Dimension (W x D x H): 96 X 96 x 207 mm

Weight: 1260 G

DA
DET ER I KASSEN / PARRING MED BLUETOOTH / AFSPIL / PARTYBOOST / 
LYSSHOW (AKTIVÉR FORUDINDSTILLEDE LYS-SHOWS MM. MED APPEN 
JBL CONNECT) / APP (JBL CONNECT: BRUG APPEN JBL CONNECT TIL 
HØJTTALERKONFIGURATION OG SOFTWAREOPGRADERING.) / RYST FOR 
AT SYNKRONISERE / LADER OP / IPX7-VANDTÆT

DE 
VERPACKUNGSINHALT / BLUETOOTH-KOPPLUNG / WIEDERGABE / 
PARTYBOOST / LIGHTSHOW (LIGHTSHOW-VOREINSTELLUNGEN UND MEHR 
MIT DER JBL CONNECT APP ANWENDEN) / APP (JBL CONNECT: VERWENDEN 
SIE DIE JBL CONNECT APP FÜR DIE LAUTSPRECHERKONFIGURATION UND 
FÜR SOFTWARE-UPGRADES.) / SCHÜTTELN ZUM SYNCHRONISIEREN / 
AUFLADEN / WASSERDICHT GEMÄSS SCHUTZKLASSE IPX7

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
BLUETOOTH®-VERSION: 4.2

UNDERSTØTTELSE: A2DP V1.3, AVRCP V1.6

ENHED: 2.25 inch 

NOMINEL EFFEKT: 20 W RMS

FREKVENSOMRÅDE: 70 HZ – 20 KHZ

SIGNAL-STØJ-FORHOLD: >80 DB

BATTERITYPE: Lithium-ion-polymer 26 Wh 
(svarende til 3,6 V, 7260 mAh)

BATTERIOPLADNINGSTID: 3,5 TIMER (5V / 3A)

MUSIKAFSPILNINGSTID: op til 12 timer (afhænger 
af lysstyrke, lydniveau og 
lydindhold)

BLUETOOTH®-SENDEREFFEKT: ≤10 DBM

BLUETOOTH®-SENDERS 
FREKVENSOMRÅDE:

2,402 – 2,480 GHZ

Frekvensområde for 
2.4GHz SRD:

2.407 – 2.475 GHz

BLUETOOTH®-
SENDERMODULATION:

GFSK, π/4 DQPSK, 8 DPSK

MÅL (H x B x D): 96 x 96 x 207 MM

VÆGT: 1260 G

TECHNISCHE DATEN
BLUETOOTH®-VERSION: 4.2

UNTERSTÜTZT: A2DP V1.3, AVRCP V1.6

LAUTSPRECHERTREIBER: 2.25 inch 

NENNLEISTUNG: 20 W RMS

FREQUENZGANG: 70 Hz – 20 kHz

SIGNAL-RAUSCHABSTAND: > 80 dB

AKKUTYP: Lithium-Ionen-Akku 26 Wh 
(entspricht 3,6 V, 7260 mAh)

AKKULADEDAUER: 3,5 STUNDEN (5V / 3A)

MUSIK-WIEDERGABEZEIT: bis zu 12 Stunden (je nach 
Helligheits- und Lautstärkepegel 
sowie Musikinhalten)

BLUETOOTH®-SENDELEISTUNG: ≤10 dBm

BLUETOOTH®-
SENDEFREQUENZBEREICH:

2,402 – 2,480 GHz

Frequenzbereich für die 
2.4GHz SRD:

2.407 – 2.475 GHz

BLUETOOTH®-
ÜBERTRAGUNGSMODULATION:

GFSK, π/4 DQPSK, 8 DPSK

ABMESSUNGEN (B x T x H): 96 x 96 x 207 mm

GEWICHT: 1260 g



EL
ΤΙ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΤΟ ΚΟΥΤΙ / ΖΕΥΞΗ BLUETOOTH / ΑΝΑΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗ / ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓ. 
PARTYBOOST / ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓ. LIGHTSHOW (ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ ΤΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ 
LIGHTSHOW ΚΑΙ ΑΛΛΕΣ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΩΝΤΑΣ ΤΗΝ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ 
JBL CONNECT) / ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ (JBL CONNECT: ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ 
ΤΗΝ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ JBL CONNECT ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ ΗΧΕΙΩΝ ΚΑΙ 
ΑΝΑΒΑΘΜΙΣΗ ΛΟΓΙΣΜΙΚΟΥ.) / ΑΝΑΚΙΝΗΣΤΕ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΧΡΟΝΙΣΜΟ /  
ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ / ΑΔΙΑΒΡΟΧΗ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ IPX7

ES
CONTENIDO DE LA CAJA / EMPAREJAMIENTO BLUETOOTH / REPRODUCIR 
/ PARTYBOOST / JUEGO DE LUCES (APLICA LOS AJUSTES PREDEFINIDOS 
DEL JUEGO DE LUCES Y MUCHO MÁS CON LA APLICACIÓN JBL CONNECT) / 
APLICACIÓN (JBL CONNECT: UTILIZA LA APLICACIÓN JBL CONNECT PARA 
CONFIGURAR ALTAVOCES Y ACTUALIZAR EL SOFTWARE.) / AGITA PARA 
SINCRONIZAR / CARGA / RESISTENTE AL AGUA CONFORME A LA NORMA IPX7

FI
PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ / BLUETOOTH-LAITEPARIN MUODOSTUS / TOISTA 
/ PARTYBOOST / VALOSHOW (KÄYTÄ VALOSHOW-ESIASETUKSIA JA 
MUITA OMINAISUUKSIA JBL CONNECT –SOVELLUKSELLA) / SOVELLUS 
(JBL CONNECT: KÄYTÄ JBL CONNECT -SOVELLUSTA KAIUTTIMEN 
MÄÄRITYKSIIN JA OHJELMISTOPÄIVITYKSEEN.) / SYNKRONOI 
RAVISTAMALLA / LATAUTUU / IPX7-VESITIIVIS

FR 
CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE / JUMELAGE BLUETOOTH / LECTURE / PARTYBOOST 
/ JEU DE LUMIÈRES (APPLIQUEZ DES PRÉRÉGLAGES DE JEUX DE LUMIÈRE 
ET BIEN PLUS AVEC L’APPLICATION JBL CONNECT) / APPLICATION (JBL 
CONNECT: UTILISEZ L’APPLICATION JBL CONNECT POUR LA CONFIGURATION 
DES ENCEINTES ET LA MISE À JOUR LOGICIELLE.) / SECOUER POUR 
SYNCHRONISER / EN CHARGE / ÉTANCHÉITÉ CONFORME À LA NORME IPX7

Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές
BLUETOOTH ΕΚΔΟΣΗ: 4.2
ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΖΕΙ: A2DP V1.3, AVRCP V1.6
ΜΕΤΑΤΡΟΠΕΑΣ: 2,25 ΊΝΤΣΕΣ
ΟΝΟΜΑΣΤΙΚΗ ΙΣΧΥΣ: 20 W R.M.S
ΑΠΟΚΡΙΣΗ ΣΥΧΝΟΤΗΤΑΣ: 70 HZ - 20 KHZ
ΑΝΑΛΟΓΙΑ ΣΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΠΡΟΣ 
ΘΟΡΥΒΟ:

>80 DB

ΤΥΠΟΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ: ΠΟΛΥΜΕΡΉ ΊΟΝΤΩΝ ΛΊΘΊΟΥ 
26 WH (ΊΣΟΔΥΝΑΜΉ ΜΕ 3,6V, 
7260 MAH)

ΧΡΟΝΟΣ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗΣ 
ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ:

3,5 ΩΡΕΣ (5V/3A)

ΧΡΟΝΟΣ ΑΝΑΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗΣ 
ΜΟΥΣΙΚΗΣ:

ΕΩΣ 12 ΩΡΕΣ (ΔΊΑΦΕΡΕΊ 
ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΉ ΦΩΤΕΊΝΟΤΉΤΑ 
ΚΑΊ ΤΟ ΕΠΊΠΕΔΟ ΕΝΤΑΣΉΣ 
ΉΧΟΥ ΚΑΊ ΤΟ ΠΕΡΊΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ)

ΙΣΧΥΣ ΠΟΜΠΟΥ BLUETOOTH: ≤10DBM
ΕΥΡΟΣ ΣΥΧΝΟΤΗΤΩΝ 
ΠΟΜΠΟΥ BLUETOOTH:

2.402 – 2.480GHZ

ΕΥΡΟΣ ΣΥΧΝΟΤΗΤΩΝ 
2.4GHZ SRD:

2.407 – 2.475GHZ

ΔΙΑΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ ΠΟΜΠΟΥ 
BLUETOOTH:

GFSK, Π/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK

ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ (Π X Β X Υ): 96 X 96 X 207MM
ΒΑΡΟΣ: 1260 G

TEKNISET TIEDOT
BLUETOOTH®-VERSIO: 4.2

TUKI: A2DP V1.3, AVRCP V1.6

KAIUTINELEMENTTI: 2.25 inch 

NIMELLISTEHO: 20 W RMS

TAAJUUSVASTE: 70 Hz – 20 kHz

HÄIRIÖETÄISYYS: > 80 dB

AKKUTYYPPI: Litiumioni-polymeeri 26 Wh 
(vastaa 3,6 V, 7260 mAh)

AKUN LATAUSAIKA: 3,5 TUNTIA (5V / 3A)

TOISTOAIKA: jopa 12 tuntia 
(vaihtelee kirkkauden, 
äänenvoimakkuuden tason ja 
audiosisällön mukaan)

BLUETOOTH®-LÄHETTIMEN 
TEHO:

≤10 dBm

BLUETOOTH®-LÄHETTIMEN 
TAAJUUSALUE:

2,402 – 2,480 GHz

2.4GHz SRD TAAJUUSALUE: 2.407 – 2.475 GHz

BLUETOOTH®-LÄHETTIMEN 
MODULAATIO:

GFSK, π/4 DQPSK, 8DPSK

MITAT (L × S × K): 96 x 96 x 207 mm

PAINO: 1260 g

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
VERSIÓN BLUETOOTH®: 4.2
COMPATIBILIDAD: A2DP V1.3, AVRCP V1.6
TRANSDUCTOR: 2.25 INCH 
POTENCIA NOMINAL: 20 W RMS
RESPUESTA DE FRECUENCIA: 70 HZ – 20 KHZ
RELACIÓN SEÑAL/RUIDO: >80 DB
TIPO DE BATERÍA: POLÍMERO DE IONES DE LITIO DE 

26 WH (EQUIVALENTE A 3,6 V, 
7260 MAH)

TIEMPO DE CARGA DE LA BATERÍA: 3,5 HORAS (5V / 3A)
TIEMPO DE REPRODUCCIÓN 
DE MÚSICA:

HASTA 12 HORAS (DEPENDE 
DEL NIVEL DE VOLUMEN Y EL 
CONTENIDO DEL AUDIO)

POTENCIA DEL TRANSMISOR 
BLUETOOTH®:

≤10 dBm

RANGO DE FRECUENCIA DEL 
TRANSMISOR BLUETOOTH®:

2,402 – 2,480 GHz

RANGO DE FRECUENCIA DEL 
2.4GHz SRD:

2.407 – 2.475 GHz

MODULACIÓN DEL TRANSMISOR 
BLUETOOTH®:

GFSK, π/4 DQPSK, 8 DPSK

DIMENSIONES (ALTURA X 
ANCHURA X PROFUNDIDAD):

96 x 96 x 207 mm

PESO: 1260 g

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
VERSION BLUETOOTH® : 4.2
PROTOCOLES PRIS EN CHARGE : A2DP V1.3, AVRCP V1.6
HAUT-PARLEUR : 2.25 INCH 
PUISSANCE NOMINALE : 20 W RMS
RÉPONSE EN FRÉQUENCE : 70 HZ À 20 KHZ
RAPPORT SIGNAL/BRUIT : > 80 DB

TYPE DE BATTERIE : POLYMÈRE LITHIUM-ION 
26 WH (ÉQUIVALENT À 3,6 V, 
7260 MAH)

TEMPS DE CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE : 3,5 HEURES (5V / 3A)

AUTONOMIE MUSICALE : JUSQU’À 12 HEURES (FONCTION 
DES NIVEAUX DE LUMINOSITÉ 
ET DE VOLUME, ET DU CONTENU 
AUDIO)

PUISSANCE DE L'ÉMETTEUR 
BLUETOOTH® :

≤10 DBM

GAMME DE FRÉQUENCES DE 
L'ÉMETTEUR BLUETOOTH® :

2,402 - 2,480 GHZ

GAMME DE FRÉQUENCES DE 
2.4GHZ SRD:

2.407 – 2.475 GHZ

MODULATION DE L'ÉMETTEUR 
BLUETOOTH® :

GFSK, π/4 DQPSK, 8 DPSK

DIMENSIONS (H X L X P) : 96 X 96 X 207 MM
POIDS : 1260 G



DA FOR AT FORLÆNGE BATTERIETS LEVETID SKAL DET OPLADES 
FULDT UD MINDST ´EN GNG HVER 3. MÅNED. BATTERIETS 
LEVETID VARIERER AFHÆNGIGT AF BRUGSMØNSTRE, 
TEMPERATUR MM. Udsæt ikke JBL Pulse 4 for væsker uden 
at fjerne kabeltilslutningen. UDSÆT IKKE JBL Pulse 4 FOR 
VAND UNDER OPLADNING. DETTE KAN RESULTERE I PERMANENT 
SKADE PÅ HØJTTALEREN ELLER STRØMKILDEN.

Når der bruges ekstern adapter, bør 
udgangsspændingen/-strømstyrken for den eksterne 
adapter ikke overstige 5 V/3 A.

DE ZUM VERLÄNGERN DER BATTERIELEBENSDAUER MUSS SIE 
MINDESTENS ALLE 3 MONATE EINMAL VOLL AUFGELADEN 
WERDEN. DIE AKKULAUFZEIT HÄNGT VOM BENUTZERVERHALTEN 
UND DEN UMGEBUNGSBEDINGUNGEN AB. Den JBL Pulse 4 von 
Flüssigkeiten fernhalten, bis alle Kabelverbindungen 
entfernt sind. WÄHREND DES LADEVORGANGS DARF DER 
JBL Pulse 4 KEINESFALLS WASSER AUSGESETZT WERDEN. 
DIES KÖNNTE DEN LAUTSPRECHER ODER DIE STROMQUELLE 
DAUERHAFT BESCHÄDIGEN.

Die/der Ausgangsspannung/-strom eines externen 
Netzteils darf 5 V/3 A nicht überschreiten.

TO PROLONG BATTERY LIFESPAN, FULLY CHARGE AT LEAST 
ONCE EVERY 3 MONTHS. BATTERY LIFE WILL VARY DUE 
TO USAGE PATTERNS AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS. 
Do not expose the JBL Pulse to liquids without 
removing cable connection. DO NOT EXPOSE JBL 
Pulse 4 TO WATER WHILE CHARGING. IT MAY RESULT IN 
PERMANENT DAMAGE TO THE SPEAKER OR POWER SOURCE.

When using external adapter, the output voltage/
current of the external adapter should not 
exceed 5V/3A.

EL ΓΊΑ ΝΑ ΠΑΡΑΤΕΊΝΕΤΕ ΤΉ ΖΩΉ ΤΉΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΊΑΣ, ΦΟΡΤΊΖΕΤΕ 
ΤΉ ΠΛΉΡΩΣ ΤΟΥΛΑΧΊΣΤΟΝ ΜΊΑ ΦΟΡΑ ΚΑΘΕ 3 ΜΉΝΕΣ. 
Ή ΖΩΉ ΤΉΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΊΑΣ ΜΠΟΡΕΊ ΝΑ ΔΊΑΦΕΡΕΊ ΕΞΑΊΤΊΑΣ 
ΤΉΣ ΧΡΉΣΉΣ ΚΑΊ ΤΩΝ ΠΕΡΊΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΊΚΩΝ ΣΥΝΘΉΚΩΝ. 
ΜΉΝ ΕΚΘΕΤΕΤΕ ΤΟ JBL FLIP 5 ΣΕ ΥΓΡΑ ΧΩΡΊΣ ΠΡΊΝ 
ΑΠΟΣΥΝΔΕΣΕΤΕ ΤΑ ΚΑΛΩΔΊΑ. ΜΉΝ ΕΚΘΕΤΕΤΕ ΤΟ JBL 
PULSE 4 ΣΕ ΝΕΡΟ ΕΝΩ ΦΟΡΤΊΖΕΊ. ΜΠΟΡΕΊ ΝΑ ΠΡΟΚΑΛΕΣΕΊ 
ΜΟΝΊΜΉ ΒΛΑΒΉ ΣΤΟ ΉΧΕΊΟ Ή ΣΤΉΝ ΠΉΓΉ ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΣΊΑΣ.

ΟΤΑΝ ΧΡΉΣΊΜΟΠΟΊΕΊΤΕ ΕΞΩΤΕΡΊΚΟ ΑΝΤΑΠΤΟΡΑ, Ή ΤΑΣΉ/
ΡΕΥΜΑ ΕΞΟΔΟΥ ΤΟΥ ΕΞΩΤΕΡΊΚΟΥ ΑΝΤΑΠΤΟΡΑ ΔΕΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΊ 
ΝΑ ΥΠΕΡΒΑΊΝΕΊ ΤΑ 5V/3A.

FI PIDENTÄÄKSESI AKUN KESTOA LATAA TÄYTEEN VÄHINTÄÄN 
3 KUUKAUDEN VÄLEIN. AKUNKESTO VAIHTELEE KÄYTÖN JA 
YMPÄRISTÖN OLOSUHTEIDEN MUKAAN. Älä altista JBL 
Pulse 4 -järjestelmää nesteille, jos kaapeliliitäntää 
ei ole irrotettu. ÄLÄ ALTISTA JBL Pulse 4 -JÄRJESTELMÄÄ 
VEDELLE SEN OLLESSA LADATTAVANA. SEURAUKSENA VOI OLLA 
KAIUTTIMEN TAI VIRTALÄHTEEN PYSYVÄ VAHINGOITTUMINEN.

Käytettäessä ulkoista sovitinta sen lähtöjännite/
virta ei saa ylittää arvoja 5 V/3 A.

FR IMPORTANT : POUR PROLONGER L’AUTONOMIE DE LA BATTERIE, 
CHARGEZ-LA COMPLÈTEMENT AU MOINS UNE FOIS PAR 
TRIMESTRE. LA DURÉE DE VIE DE LA BATTERIE VARIE SELON 
L’UTILISATION ET LES CONDITIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES. 
N’exposez pas la JBL Pulse 4 à des liquides sans 
débrancher tous les câbles. N’IMMERGEZ PAS LE JBL Pulse 
4 DANS L’EAU PENDANT QU’IL EST EN CHARGE. CELA POURRAIT 
CAUSER DES DOMMAGES IRRÉVERSIBLES À L’ENCEINTE OU À LA 
SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION.

Si vous utilisez adaptateurs externe, la tension ou 
intensité de sortie de l’adaptateur externe ne doit pas 
dépasser 5 V / 3 A.

ES PARA PROLONGAR LA VIDA ÚTIL DE LA BATERÍA, CÁRGALA 
COMPLETAMENTE POR LO MENOS UNA VEZ CADA 3 MESES. 
LA VIDA DE LA BATERÍA VARÍA SEGÚN LA FORMA DE USO Y 
LAS CONDICIONES AMBIENTALES. No expongas el JBL Pulse 
4 a ningún líquido sin quitar la conexión del cable. 
NO EXPONGAS EL JBL Pulse 4 AL CONTACTO CON EL AGUA 
DURANTE LA CARGA. PUEDE PROVOCAR DAÑOS PERMANENTES 
EN EL ALTAVOZ O EN LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN.

Si utilizas un adaptador externo, los valores de 
tensión/corriente de dicho adaptador no deben superar 
los 5 V/3 A.



Торговая марка: JBL

Назначение товара: Активная акустическая система

Изготовитель:  Харман Интернешнл Индастриз Инкорпорейтед, США, 06901 Коннектикут, г.Стэмфорд, 

Атлантик Стрит 400, офис 1500

Страна происхождения: Китай

Импортер в Россию: OOO “ХАРМАН РУС СиАйЭс“, Россия, 127018, г.Москва, ул. Двинцев, д.12, к. 1

Гарантийный период: 1 год

Информация о сервисных центрах:  www.harman.com/ru     тел. +7-800-700-0467

Срок службы: 2 года

Товар сертифицирован 

Дата производства:  Дата изготовления устройства определяется по двум буквенным обозначениям 

из второй группы символов серийного номера изделия, следующих после 

разделительного знака «-». Кодировка соответствует порядку букв латинского 

алфавита, начиная с января 2010 года: 000000-MY0000000, где «M» - месяц 

производства (А - январь, B - февраль, C - март и т.д.) и «Y» - год производства (A - 2010, 

B - 2011, C - 2012 и т.д.).

Используйте устройство только по прямому назначению в соответствии с предоставленной инструкцией. Не пытайтесь 

самостоятельно вскрывать корпус товара и осуществлять ремонт. В случае обнаружения недостатков или дефектов, 

обращайтесь за гарантийным обслуживанием в соответствии с информацией из гарантийного талона. Особые условия 

хранения, реализации и (или) транспортировки не предусмотрены. Избегайте воздействия экстремальных температур, 

долговременного воздействия влаги, сильных магнитных полей. Устройство предназначено для работы в жилых зонах. 

Срок годности не ограничен при соблюдении условий хранения. Пожалуйста, не утилизируйте устройства с литий-

ионными аккумуляторами вместе с бытовыми отходами. 
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Este equipamento opera em caráter secundário, isto é, não tem direito a proteção contra interferência prejudicial, mesmo 

de estações do mesmo tipo, e não pode causar interferência a sistemas operando em carater primario”Este produto está 

homologado pela ANATEL, de acordo com os procedimentos regulamentados pela Resolução 242/2000, e atende aos requisitos 

técnicos aplicados.Para maiores informações, consulte o site da ANATEL - www.anatel.gov.br

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks 

by HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their 

respective owners.




